

**RCT No.13/18**

**Sarvesh Chand Gupta vs Suresh Kumar Gupta & Ors.**

**25.05.2018**

Present: None for the appellant.

Sh.Rajeev Kumar Gupta-LR of R-1(ii) in person.

Sh.Rohit Kumar, Ld. Counsel for LR's of R-1

i.e. LR No.(i),(ii)& (iii), R-5&R-6.Vakalatnama filed.

Notice sent to the remaining respondents received back with following remarks :

**Ordinary Process :**

- i) **LR of R-(1) (iv) – “unserved” with the report “left after selling the house”**
- ii) **R-2 – “unserved” with the report “not living there”**
- iii) **R-3 – the addressee has gone abroad.** The notice was refused to be accepted by one Mr. Raj
- iv) **R-4 – “served” through servant. Service through servant is no service.**
- v) **R-7&8 – “unserved” with the report “left the house after selling”**

**Registered Post :**

- i) **R-2 – “unserved” with the report “no such person”**
- ii) **R-3 – “unserved” without any report**

Notices sent through registered post of LR of R-1  
(iv), R-4,R-7& R-8 not received back.

Be awaited.

**(Poonam A. Bamba)**  
**District & Sessions Judge**  
**New Delhi/25.05.2018**

**At 2pm**

Present: None for the appellant despite calls.

Sh.G.P.Pant Ld. Proxy Counsel for LR- 1 i.e.

LR No.(i),(ii)& (iii), R-5&R-6.

As none is present on behalf of the appellant, let the  
matter be listed for further proceedings on **11.07.2018**.

**(Poonam A. Bamba)**  
**District & Sessions Judge**  
**New Delhi/25.05.2018**