

**RCT No. 13/18**

**Sarvesh Chand Gupta Vs. Suresh Kumar Gupta**

**22.01.2019**

Present: Sh. Tarun Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for the appellant.

Sh. Rajeev Kr. Gupta, R-7 in person for self as well as for LRs of R-1 (i)(ii)&(iii), R-5&6

**None for R-4 despite service.**

Notice sent to the respondents received back with following remarks :

**Ordinary Process :**

- i) **LR of R-(1) (iv)** – “unserved” with the report of Sh. Veer Prakash Singh, Care Taker that some other person namely Sh. Kuldeep Singh Lamba is residing at the given address. Ms. Anjali Gupta has left the said premises one & half years ago;
- ii) **R-2** – “unserved” with the report “none by the name of Sh. Naresh Kr. Gupta resides at the given address. He resides at Sunder Nagar, New Delhi.”.
- iii) **R-3** – Process not received back.
- iv) **R-4** – “served” through daughter-in-law namely Ms. Prachi Gupta.

**Registered Post :**

- i) **LR of R-(1) (iv)** – unserved with the report 'left'.
- ii) **R-2** – Process not received back.
- iii) **R-3** – “unserved” with the report that 'addressee not met despite several visits'
- iv) **R-4** – Process not received back.

**Notice to R-8 not issued as R-1(iii) and R-8 is one and the same person. Vakalatnama has already been filed on behalf of R-1(iii).**

Be awaited for R-4.

**(POONAM A. BAMBA)**  
**District & Sessions Judge**  
**New Delhi/22.01.2019**

**Called again at 02:00pm**

Present: Sh. Tarun Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for the appellant.

**None for R-4.**

None is present on behalf of R-4 despite repeated calls since morning. **R-4 Smt. Sudha Gupta is therefore, proceeded ex-parte.**

**Ld. Counsel for the appellant seeks time to verify the address of R-2.**

**R-2 be served on filing of PF/RC and as well as by way of Affixation, on furnishing of fresh address, if any.**

**Fresh notice to R-3 be also issued on filing of PF/RC and as well as by way of Affixation.**

Put up for appearance of R-2&3 and for further proceedings on, **25.02.2019.**

**(POONAM A. BAMBA)**  
**District & Sessions Judge**  
**New Delhi/22.01.2019**