

**RCT No.13/18**  
**Sarvesh Chand Gupta vs**  
**Suresh Kumar Gupta & Ors.**

**18.09.2019**

Present: Ms.Anubha Sharma,one of the LR's of  
deceased appellant with Sh.Tarun  
Agarwal,Ld.Counsel.  
Sh.Rohit Kumar,Ld.Counsel for LR's of  
R-1 and R-5,R-6.  
R-3 & R-4 are ex-parte.

Ld. Counsel for LR's of deceased appellant  
has filed an affidavit of Ms.Anubha Sharma, one of the  
LR's of deceased appellant Sh.Sarvesh Chand Gupta  
alongwith the death certificate of deceased appellant with  
the list of documents. Copies given.

Ld. Counsel for LR's of R-1, R-5, & R-6 is  
also appearing for R-7. So service qua the application to  
bring the LR's of deceased appellant is considered as  
served upon R-7.

So far as the R-2 is concerned, the service of  
the notice qua the application has not been effected upon  
him.

Ld. Counsel for LR's of deceased appellant has stated that all the other respondents are the relatives of R-2.

The respondents who are relatives of R-2 are directed to give details of R-2 where he is residing through their counsel to the Ld.Counsel for LR's of deceased appellant and thereafter, the Ld.Counsel for LR's of deceased appellant shall take necessary steps for filing of PF etc. within three days, after the details are given to him.

On request, put up this matter for arguments on the application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC read with Section 151 CPC on **15.10.2019**.

**(Yashwant Kumar)**  
**District & Sessions Judge**  
**New Delhi/18.09.2019**