

RCT No. 13/2018

Sarvesh Chand Gupta vs. Suresh Chand Gupta

11.07.2022

Present: Ms. Anubha Sharma, legal heir of deceased appellant with
Sh. Tarun Aggarwal, Advocate.

Sh. Rajiv Gupta, LR of deceased respondent no.1 with Sh.
Rohit Kumar, Advocate for R-1, R-5 to R-8.

R-2 to R-4 are ex-parte.

An application is moved under Order 22 Rule 4 read with Section 151 CPC thereby bringing on record the fact that respondent no.2 Naresh Kumar Gupta has since expired on 20.04.2022 survived by his wife and two sons, who are sought to be impleaded as his legal representatives in the present appeal. Amended memo of parties is also filed on record.

Let copy of the same be supplied to the Ld. Counsel of R-1, R-5 to R-8.

Although, all the LRs of deceased respondent no.1 i.e. tenant are on the record and the tenancy, which is commercial in nature, is single and indivisible, by way of abundant caution, let notice of the said application be issued to the LRs of deceased respondent no.1 on filing of PF by all possible modes returnable on **05.09.2022**.

(Dharmesh Sharma)

Principal District & Sessions Judge

New Delhi/11.07.2022