

CNR No: DLND01-003013-2018

Sarvesh Chand Gupta v. Suresh Chand Gupta (Through LRs)  
RCT-13/2018

05.09.2022

Present: Ms. Anubha Sharma, Legal Heir of the deceased appellant in person with Sh. Tarun Aggarwal, Advocate.  
Sh. Rohit Kumar, Advocate for LRs of deceased respondent No.1 besides respondent Nos. 5 to 8.

It may be noted that respondent Nos. 2 to 4 are *ex parte*. However, on the previous date of hearing, an application was moved under Order XXII Rule 4 CPC so as to bring on record the LRs of deceased respondent No.2, Naresh Kumar Gupta, who expired on 20.04.2022. It appears that notice has been served upon Smt. Bela wife of deceased respondent No.2 Naresh Kumar Gupta, who accepted the summons for herself and also for her son Gaurav but refused to receive summons on behalf of her other son, namely Abhishek on the ground that he is residing at Mumbai. Any how, respondent No.2 has already been proceed *ex parte* and the notices of the present appeal were ordered to be issued by way of abundant caution only. It may also be reiterated that tenancy is single and individual and all the parties are joined in the present appeal.

The matter is adjourned and be renotified for arguments on **12.10.2022 at 2.30 p.m.**

**(Dharmesh Sharma)**  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
New Delhi/PHC/05.09.2022