

RCT ARCT No. 13/18

SARVESH CHAND GUPTA (Sr. Citizen) Vs. SURESH KUMAR GUPTA (now deceased)

16.02.2024

Present : Sh. Tarun Aggarwal, Ld. proxy counsel for appellant through VC.

Sh. Rohit Kumar, Ld. counsel LRs of R-1, R-5 to R-8.

Ld. proxy counsel for appellant submits that Sh. P.K. Rawal, main counsel for appellant had appeared in the morning and he was not aware that the matter was kept for 12:00 noon. He submits that Sh. P.K. Rawal is busy in other matter before Hon'ble High Court and requests for adjournment.

Ld. counsel for respondent submits that present matter is pending from the last six years.

However, in the interest of justice, adjournment allowed.

Put up for arguments on **22.03.2024**.

(Sanjay Garg-I)

Principal District & Sessions Judge

New Delhi District

Patiala House Courts/ND/16.02.2024(m)