

**RCT ARCT No. 13/2018**  
**SARVESH CHAND GUPTA (SR. CITIZEN) Vs. SURESH**  
**KUMAR GUPTA (SINCE DECEASED)**

**24.09.2024**

Present : None for the appellant.

Respondents through Sh. Rohit Kumar, Ld. Counsel  
who represents R-1 and R-5 to R-8.

Rest of the respondents are stated to be ex-parte.

Case has been called twice, but there is no appearance of the  
appellant which requires that there should be some coercive  
order. However, put up later.

**(Vimal Kumar Yadav)**

Principal District & Sessions Judge  
New Delhi District  
Patiala House Courts/ND/24.09.2024

**Later**

Present : None for the appellant.

Counsel for the respondents had appeared on two  
previous calls and stated that he would check and come to argue  
if the counsel for the appellant turns up.

In these circumstances, the appeal is required to be  
dismissed for non-prosecution and default, however, one  
opportunity is given to the appellant to come and argue on the  
NDOH, subject to cost of Rs.5,000/- to be paid by the appellant  
in the following break up. Half of the cost shall be deposited with  
the Legal Aid and remaining half to go to the respondent.

List on **07.11.2024** for arguments.

**(Vimal Kumar Yadav)**

Principal District & Sessions Judge  
New Delhi District  
Patiala House Courts/ND/24.09.2024