

**RCT ARCT No.13/2018**  
**SARVESH CHAND GUPTA Vs. SURESH KUMAR GUPTA**  
**(NOW DECEASED, THROUGH HIS LEGAL HEIRS)**

**20.01.2025**

Present : Appellant through Sh. P.K. Rawal, Ld. Counsel  
LR of respondent No.1 Sh. Sanjeev Kumar Gupta.  
None for others.

Although respondent Nos.2 to 4 are reportedly *ex parte* and counsel for respondent Nos. 5 to 8 were appearing but no representation is there today.

An application has been moved by the counsel for the appellant seeking waiver of the cost on different pleas that the dates were not noted property and in support of his claim, copy of his court diary has also been placed along with the application. However, there was continued absence on three dates consecutively. Therefore, in such circumstances, the application cannot be considered and, accordingly, stands declined.

List the matter on **06.03.2025** for arguments.

**(Vimal Kumar Yadav)**  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
New Delhi District  
Patiala House Courts/ND/18.01.2025